

# 23-600

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

SUSAN GIORDANO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SAKS & COMPANY LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

*(Caption continues inside front cover.)*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,  
NEW JERSEY, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,  
AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*

JUDITH N. VALE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DANIEL S. MAGY  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature pages.)*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for Amici Curiae

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6073

Dated: August 4, 2023

---

*(Caption continues from front cover.)*

ANGELENE HAYES, YING-LIANG WANG, ANJA BEACHUM, on behalf of  
themselves and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SAKS INCORPORATED, SAKS FIFTH AVENUE LLC, LOUIS VUITTON USA INC.,  
LORO PIANA & C. INC., GUCCI AMERICA, INC., PRADA USA CORP., BRUNELLO  
CUCINELLI USA, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

FENDI NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

*Defendant.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 8           |
| POINT I  |             |
| IN AMICI STATES’ EXPERIENCE, NO-HIRE AGREEMENTS SUPPRESS<br>COMPETITION FOR EMPLOYEES, DEPRESS WAGES, AND LIMIT<br>WORKERS’ MOBILITY ..... | 8           |
| POINT II   |             |
| THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING ON THE PLEADINGS<br>THAT DEFENDANTS’ NO-HIRE AGREEMENTS ARE NOT <i>PER SE</i><br>UNLAWFUL.....      | 16          |
| A. No-Hire Agreements Are Horizontal Restraints on<br>Trade that are Unlawful <i>Per Se</i> . .....  | 17          |
| B. The District Court Erred In Concluding at the Pleading<br>Stage That Defendants’ No-Hire Agreements Are<br>Ancillary Restraints.....    | 24          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 32          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Agnew v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> ,<br>683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....                 | 17-18          |
| <i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> ,<br>680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) .....               | 18             |
| <i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Ass’n of Pac. Coast</i> ,<br>272 U.S. 359 (1926).....                          | 9              |
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> ,<br>71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988) .....                                     | 9              |
| <i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> ,<br>9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021) .....        | 25             |
| <i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> ,<br>53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....   | 28             |
| <i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> ,<br>166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Borozny v. Raytheon Techs. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 21-cv-1657, 2023 WL 348323 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2023)..... | 26             |
| <i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 251 (1972).....   | 8              |
| <i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....                  | 25, 27-28      |
| <i>In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>338 F.R.D. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....        | 8              |
| <i>In re Outpatient Med. Ctr. Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>630 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....    | 22, 30         |

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Railway Indus. Emp. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....         | 21-22          |
| <i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> ,<br>542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                | 17, 25         |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> ,<br>334 U.S. 219 (1948).....                       | 21             |
| <i>National Bancard Corp. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> ,<br>779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....                       | 30             |
| <i>National Basketball Ass’n v. Williams</i> ,<br>45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995) .....                               | 20             |
| <i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of<br/>Univ. of Okla.</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... | 17             |
| <i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....           | 25             |
| <i>Snow v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> ,<br>586 F. Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....                                  | 26             |
| <i>Sullivan v. National Football League</i> ,<br>34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994) .....                              | 28             |
| <i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 1 (2006).....   | 24             |
| <i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> ,<br>275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....  | 19-20, 30      |
| <i>United States v. Aiyer</i> ,<br>33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022).....   | 18-19, 24      |
| <i>United States v. American Express Co.</i> ,<br>838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                              | 18             |

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> ,<br>791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) .....                            | 17, 19         |
| <i>United States v. Consolidated Laundries Corp.</i> ,<br>291 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1961) .....           | 19             |
| <i>United States v. DaVita Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 21-cr-229, 2022 WL 266759 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2022) ..... | 19, 22         |
| <i>United States v. eBay, Inc.</i> ,<br>968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....                   | 21-22          |
| <i>United States v. Jindal</i> ,<br>No. 20-cr-00358, 2021 WL 5578687 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021).....   | 9, 21          |
| <i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>372 U.S. 253 (1963).....                                 | 19             |

**Statutes**

|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| 15 U.S.C.         |   |
| § 15c(a)(1) ..... | 8 |
| § 26 .....        | 8 |

**Miscellaneous Authorities\***

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| Alan B. Krueger & Orley Ashenfelter, <i>Theory and Evidence on Employer Collusion in the Franchise Sector</i> (Nat'l Bur. of Econ. Res. Working Paper No. 24831, July 2018),<br><a href="https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w24831/w24831.pdf">https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w24831/w24831.pdf</a> ..... | 10-11, 15 |
| Brian Callaci et al., <i>The Effect of No-Poaching Restrictions on Worker Earnings</i> (July 20, 2023),<br><a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4155577">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4155577</a> .....  | 14        |

---

\*All websites were last visited on August 4, 2023.

| <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Evan Starr, Econ. Innovation Group, <i>The Use, Abuse, and Enforceability of Non-Compete and No-Poach Agreements</i> (Feb. 2019), <a href="https://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/Non-Competes-Brief.pdf">https://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/Non-Competes-Brief.pdf</a> .....   | 10             |
| Matthew Gibson, <i>Employer Market Power in Silicon Valley</i> (IZA Inst. of Lab. Econ. Discussion Paper No. 14843, Nov. 2021), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4114393">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4114393</a> .....   | 14             |
| Michael Lipsitz & Evan Starr, <i>Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements</i> , 68 Mgmt. Sci. 143 (2021), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3452240">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3452240</a> .....   | 14             |
| Organization for Econ. Co-operation & Devel., <i>Competition in Labour Markets</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.oecd.org/competition/competition-in-labour-markets-2020.pdf">https://www.oecd.org/competition/competition-in-labour-markets-2020.pdf</a> .....  | 9              |
| Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (May 2023 update) (VitalLaw) .....   | 19, 22         |
| Press Release, Cal. Office of the Att’y Gen., Attorney General Becerra Announces Multistate Settlements Targeting “No-Poach” Policies that Harm Workers (Mar. 12, 2019), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-announces-multistate-settlements-targeting-%E2%80%9Cno-poach%E2%80%9D">https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-announces-multistate-settlements-targeting-%E2%80%9Cno-poach%E2%80%9D</a> .....                              | 13             |
| Press Release, Ill. Office of the Att’y Gen., Attorney General Raoul Files Lawsuit Against Staffing Agencies For Use Of No-Poach Agreements (June 6, 2022), <a href="https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/dA/e506ce80c9/202206-06%20FILES%20LAWSUIT%20AGAINST%20STAFFING%20AGENCIES%20FOR%20USE%20OF%20NO-POACH%20AGREEMENTS.pdf">https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/dA/e506ce80c9/202206-06%20FILES%20LAWSUIT%20AGAINST%20STAFFING%20AGENCIES%20FOR%20USE%20OF%20NO-POACH%20AGREEMENTS.pdf</a> ..... | 12             |

| <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Press Release, Ill. Office of the Att’y Gen., Attorney General Raoul Reaches Agreement To End Use Of No-Poach Agreements (Mar. 2, 2020), <a href="https://ag.state.il.us/pressroom/2020_03/20200302.html">https://ag.state.il.us/pressroom/2020_03/20200302.html</a> .....   | 13             |
| Press Release, N.Y. Office of the Att’y Gen., Attorney General James Ends Harmful Labor Practices at Largest U.S. Title Insurance Company (Mar. 29, 2023), <a href="https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2023/attorney-general-james-ends-harmful-labor-practices-largest-us-title-insurance">https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2023/attorney-general-james-ends-harmful-labor-practices-largest-us-title-insurance</a> .....                         | 11             |
| Press Release, N.Y. Office of the Att’y Gen., Attorney General James Stops Home Care Company From Deceiving Patients and Caregivers (Feb. 24, 2023), <a href="https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2023/attorney-general-james-stops-home-care-company-deceiving-patients-and-caregivers">https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2023/attorney-general-james-stops-home-care-company-deceiving-patients-and-caregivers</a> .....                           | 11             |
| Press Release, Wash. Office of the Att’y Gen., AG Report: Ferguson’s Initiative Ends No-Poach Practice Nationally At 237 Corporate Franchise Chains (June 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/ag-report-ferguson-s-initiative-ends-no-poach-practices-nationally-237-corporate">https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/ag-report-ferguson-s-initiative-ends-no-poach-practices-nationally-237-corporate</a> ..... | 13             |
